

No. 21-10490

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

R.T.G. FURNITURE CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASPEN SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida,
Tampa Division
Case No. 8:20-cv-02323-JSM-AEP

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

/s/ R. Hugh Lumpkin _____

R. Hugh Lumpkin

Florida Bar No. 308196

hlumpkin@reedsmith.com

Matthew B. Weaver

Florida Bar No. 42858

mweaver@reedsmith.com

Noah S. Goldberg

Florida Bar No. 1008316

ngoldberg@reedsmith.com

REED SMITH LLP

1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 900

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (786) 747-0200

Facsimile: (786) 747-0299

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The district court erred in failing to give effect to the actual language of the policy.	7
a. The policies, by their plain language, insure the use of and access to the insured property.	7
b. The plain meaning of “direct physical loss of or damage to” does not support the district court’s holding.	11
c. Florida common law interpreting commercial property policies does not support the district court’s holding.	14
II. Courts must respect the sanctity of contracts, and avoid inserting their themselves solely on the basis of an improvident bargains.....	18
III. Room To Go’s position is consistent with long standing precedent holding that the inability to use property for its intended purpose constitutes “direct physical loss of ” property.	21
a. A property’s unsuitability for an intended purpose constitutes “physical loss or damage” to insured property.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co.</i> , 763 P.2d 673 (Nev. 1988)	19
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014)	6
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	8, 9, 14, 20
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	8, 14
<i>Banco Nacional de Nicaragua v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 1337 (11th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Beach Resort Hotel Corp. v. Wieder</i> , 79 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1955).....	19
<i>Beach Towing Servs. v. Sunset Land Assocs., LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019)	8, 13, 14
<i>Carib Resorts, Inc. v. Watkins Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , No. 16-25024-CV, 2018 WL 8048755 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2018).....	8
<i>City of Orlando v. MSD-Mattie, LLC</i> , 895 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	9
<i>City of Pompano Beach v. Beatty</i> , 222 So. 3d 598 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	19
<i>Clarke v. U.S.</i> , 184 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 2016).....	17
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018).....	5
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156 (Ind. Super. Nov. 30, 2007).....	23

Cooper & Olive Indus. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 No. C-01-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002) 22

Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)..... 9

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
 622 N.W. 2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 22

Gibney v. Pillifant,
 32 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) 19

Gov’t Employees Ins. Co. v. Macedo,
 228 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2017)..... 12

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.,
 No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D. N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)..... 23

Gulliver Sch., Inc. v. Snay,
 137 So. 3d 1045 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) 19

Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 24

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021) 13

Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Maspons,
 211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) 14, 15

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962) 15

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
 525 U.S. 299 (1999) 5

Int’l Expositions, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
 274 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) 19

Judy v. Judy,
 291 So. 3d 651 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020) 19

Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,
 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005) 5

LaMadrid v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA,
567 F. App’x 695 (11th Cir. 2014) 9

Landrum v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
811 F. App’x 606 (11th Cir. 2020) 13

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
No. 17-CV-23362-KMM, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11,
2018), *aff’d* 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2020) 7, 16, 17

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 26, 1998)..... 21

McCutcheon v. Tracy,
928 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) 19

Metro Dev. Grp., LLC v. 3D-C&C, Inc.,
941 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) 19

Perry Banking Co. v. Swilley,
17 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1944)..... 18

Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989) 22

Pino v. Spanish Broadcasting Sys., Inc.,
564 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 18

Port Auth. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 23

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts,
No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002) 21, 22

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,
622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)..... 8

Rawlings v. Apodaca,
726 P.2d 565 (Ariz. 1986)..... 20

Rotta v. Rotta,
34 So. 3d 107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) 19

S.-Owners Ins. Co. v. Easdon Rhodes & Assocs. LLC,
872 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 13

S. Dental Birmingham LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-681, 2021 WL 1217327 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 19, 2021)..... 16

Silvers v. Dis-Com Securities, Inc.,
403 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 18

Stanfill v. State,
384 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1980)..... 15

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,
720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)..... 9, 11

Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003) 15

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002) 9

Vazquez v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
304 So. 3d 1280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020) 15

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) 15, 16, 22

Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
704 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 9

Widdows v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,
920 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) 15

Other Authorities

Ennis, *Effective Amicus Briefs*, 33 Cath. U.L. Rev. 603, 608 (1984) 6

<https://www.propertycasualty360.com/2020/04/07/here-we-go-again-virus-exclusion-for-covid-19-and-insurers/?slreturn=20200927114442>..... 5

<https://www.uphelp.org/library/resource/reevaluating-standardized-insurance-policies>, by Professor Daniel Schwarcz, University of Minnesota Law School, Published in University of Chicago Law Review, Vol. 77, 2011, Minnesota Legal Studies Research Paper No. 10-65..... 3

Jay M. Feinman, *The Insurance Relationship as Relational Contract and the Fairly Debatable Rule for the First-Party Bad Faith*, 46 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 553, 557-559 (2009) 21

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ (last visited Mar. 31, 2021) 12

NAIC Special Session on COVID-19 Lessons Learned, https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/national_meeting/speakerbios_covid-19_lessons_learned_summer_nm_2020_0.pdf..... 4

THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY, <https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/47005?rskey=ySoExm&result=1&isAdvanced=false#eid> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 12

R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, *Supreme Court Practice* (1986)..... 6

Testimony of Amy Bach on Business Interruption Policies and Claims, Summer National Meeting Property and Casualty Insurance (C) Committee August 12th, 2020, https://www.uphelp.org/sites/default/files/attachments/8-12-20_bach_c_committee_final_3.pdf..... 4

Testimony of Amy Bach on COVID-19 Related Business Interruption Claims, Coverage Issues, Disputes and Litigation, Summer National Meeting, Consumer Liaison Committee, August 14th, 2020 4
